The compensation and expenses of the said appraisers shall be borne 
jointly by the City and the Company each paying one-half thereof. 

Second—The Company shall pay to the City for the privilege hereby granted the 
following sums of money: 

(a) The sum of fifteen thousand dollars ($15,000) in cash within three (3) months 
after the date on which this contract is signed by the Mayor, and before anything is 
done in exercise of the privilege hereby granted. 

(b) During the first term of five (5) years an annual sum which shall in no 
case be less than four thousand dollars ($4,000), and which shall be equal to three

[...]

MOORE, Chamberlain, 
"Per A. J. GALLIGAN." 

14,105 84 

133 18 

11,606 36 

31,691 21 

14,239 02 

43.297 57 

-therefore be it 
Resolved, That the Board of Estimate and Apportionment be and it is hereby 

respectfully requested to appropriate the sum of two thousand five hundred and sixty-
nine dollars ($2,569) to the Special School Fund, 1912, for use in the Borough of 
Manhattan, in accordance with section 1066 of the Greater New York Charter, as 
amended. 

A true copy of preamble and resolution adopted by the Board of Education on 
April 24, 1912. 

A.

[...]

I recommend the adoption of the attached resolutions granting the request and 
schedulizing the appropriation. Respectfully, 

WM. A. PRENDERGAST, Comptroller. 

The following was offered: 
Whereas, The Board of Education has deposited in the City Treasury the sum of 

two thousand five hundred and sixty-nine dollars ($2,569), representing proceeds 
realized from the sale of products of the Manhattan ,Trade School for Girls, which 
sum now constitutes the account entitled, "Sales of Personal Property by the Depart- 
ment of Education;" and 

Whereas, Under the provisions of section 1066 of the Greater New York Charter,

[...]

James W. Holler 	168 00  
Robert R. Williams 	108 00  

$1,503 00 
-and that for the purpose of providing means for the payment of the same, the 
Comptroller is hereby authorized to issue special revenue bonds of The City of 
New York to the amount of one thousand five hundred and three dollars ($1,503), 
redeemable from the tax levy of the year succeeding the year of their issue. 

Which was adopted by the following vote: 
Affirmative-The Acting Mayor, the Comptroller, the Acting President of the 

Board of Aldermen, the Presidents of the Boroughs of Manhattan, Brooklyn, The